

B 290134

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 4

110 MANAGEMENT, INC.

Defendant and Appellant

vs.

AMY LEE HARTZLER p/k/a AMY LEE/EVANESCENCE

Plaintiff and Respondent

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA,
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
HON. MAUREEN DUFFY-LEWIS • BS171379

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

McPHERSON RANE LLP

Edwin F. McPherson – SBN 106084

emcpherson@mcphersonrane.com

Tracy B. Rane – SBN 192959

trane@mcphersonrane.com

1801 Century Park East, 24th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90067

Tel:(310) 553-8833/Fax:(310)553-9233

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Respondent

**AMY LEE HARTZLER p/k/a AMY
LEE/EVANESCENCE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS.</u>	2
<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS.</u>	3
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.</u>	8
I. <u>INTRODUCTION.</u>	11
A. <u>PREFATORY STATEMENT.</u>	11
B. <u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.</u>	12
II. <u>FACTUAL BACKGROUND .</u>	19
A. <u>THE PARTIES.</u>	19
B. <u>THE MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN HARTZLER AND 110 MANAGEMENT.</u>	20
C. <u>HARTZLER’S TERMINATION OF 110 MANAGEMENT AND 110 MANAGEMENT’S IMMEDIATE DEMAND LETTER.</u>	21
D. <u>110 MANAGEMENT’S DEMAND FOR ARBITRATION.</u>	22
E. <u>HARTZLER’S SECTION 998 OFFER TO COMPROMISE.</u>	23

F.	<u>THE ARBITRATION HEARING</u>	23
G.	<u>THE PARTIES’ CLOSING BRIEFS</u>	24
H.	<u>THE ARBITRATOR’S INTERLOCUTORY ORDER DATED APRIL 7, 2017</u>	26
I.	<u>110 MANAGEMENT’S POST-AWARD ALLEGATIONS OF PURPORTED “IRREGULARITIES,” AND THE AAA’S REJECTION OF THOSE CLAIMS</u>	27
J.	<u>THE FINAL ARBITRATION AWARD DATED OCTOBER 18, 2017</u>	28
K.	<u>THE MOTIONS TO CONFIRM AND VACATE THE ARBITRATION AWARD</u> . .	30
L.	<u>THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDER DENYING 110 MANAGEMENT’S MOTION TO VACATE AND CONFIRMING THE ARBITRATION AWARD, AND THE RESULTING JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF HARTZLER</u>	32
III.	<u>STANDARD OF REVIEW</u>	33
IV.	<u>LEGAL DISCUSSION</u>	35
A.	<u>THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE ARBITRATION AWARD WAS NOT SUBJECT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW</u>	35

B.	<u>THE ARBITRATOR’S DETERMINATION OF PREVAILING PARTY AND RESULTANT AWARD TO HARTZLER OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES WAS NOT BASED UPON 110 MANAGEMENT’S REJECTION OF THE 998 OFFER..</u>	37
C.	<u>110 MANAGEMENT HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE ARBITRATOR’S CONSIDERATION OF THE SECTION 998 OFFER PRIOR TO ISSUING THE FINAL AWARD IS A VIOLATION OF PUBLIC POLICY SUBJECT TO REVIEW.</u>	39
1.	<u>110 Management’s “Public Policy” Argument Is Devoid Of Any Supporting Legal Authority..</u>	39
2.	<u>110 Management Waived Its Right To Object To The Arbitrator’s Consideration Of The Section 998 Issue..</u>	44
3.	<u>110 Management’s Argument That The Arbitrator Exceeded His Power Under The AAA Rules And Under The Parties’ Agreement Is Also Devoid Of Merit..</u>	46

4.	<u>The “Practical Considerations” Offered By 110 Management As To Why A Section 998 Offer/Rejection Should Not Be Considered Prior To The Final Award, Albeit Erroneous, Are Certainly Not Among The Bases For Vacatur.....</u>	48
5.	<u>The Statutory Rights Cases Upon Which 110 Management Relies In Seeking Vacatur Are Entirely Inapposite.....</u>	49
D.	<u>SUNSET COMMISSIONS WERE NOT PART OF THE ARBITRATION; AS SUCH, THE 998 OFFER WAS NOT VAGUE, AND THE ARBITRATOR’S FAILURE TO ADDRESS SUNSET COMMISSIONS DID NOT RENDER HIS 998 CALCULATION ERRONEOUS OR HIS AWARD NON-FINAL.....</u>	51
1.	<u>Sunset Commissions Were Not Part Of The Arbitration.....</u>	51
2.	<u>110 Management’s Argument That The Section 998 Offer Was Impermissibly Vague Is Not Only Erroneous, It Also Raises A Purported Error Of Law That Cannot Be Reviewed.....</u>	54

3.	<u>110 Management’s Argument That The Arbitrator Did Not Properly Give Weight To Pre-Offer Fees and Post-Offer Sunset Commissions Raises Legal And/Or Factual Issues That Are Also Not Subject To Review.....</u>	56
E.	<u>THE AWARD OF FEES TO HARTZLER FOR AMOUNTS THAT SHE PAID ATTORNEYS FOR HER BUSINESS MANAGER DID NOT VIOLATE PUBLIC POLICY.....</u>	57
F.	<u>NOT ONLY DID THE ARBITRATOR’S FAILURE TO CONSIDER SUNSET COMMISSIONS NOT VIOLATE THE “FINALITY” REQUIREMENT, LACK OF “FINALITY” IS NOT AMONG THE BASES TO REVIEW AN ARBITRATION AWARD..</u>	61
G.	<u>THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BASED ON THE ABSENCE OF A REPORTER’S TRANSCRIPT OR SUITABLE SUBSTITUTE.....</u>	62
V.	<u>CONCLUSION.....</u>	68
	<u>CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT.</u>	69
	<u>PROOF OF SERVICE.</u>	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

A.M. Classic Construction, Inc. v. Tri-Build Development Co.,
(1999) 70 Cal. App. 4th 1479. 34

Advanced Micro Devices, Inc. v. Intel Corp.,
(1994) 9 Cal. 4th 362. 33, 34, 35

Ahdout v. Hekmatjah,
(2013) 213 Cal. App. 4th 21. 50

Alexander v. Blue Cross of California,
(2001) 88 Cal. App. 4th 1082. 33

Ballard v. Uribe,
(1986) 41 Cal. 3d 564. 63

Bank of San Pedro v. Superior Court,
(1993) 3 Cal. 4th 797. 50

Bennett v. McCall,
(1993) 19 Cal. App. 4th 122. 64

City of Palo Alto v. Service Employees Internat. Union,
(1999) 77 Cal.App. 4th 327. 34

City of Rohnert Park v. Superior Court,
(1983) 146 Cal. App. 3d 420. 63

Denham v. Superior Court,
(1970) 2 Cal. 3d 557. 64

<i>Estate of Fain,</i> (1999) 75 Cal. App. 4 th 973.	64
<i>Foust v. San Jose Construction Co., Inc,</i> (2011) 198 Cal. App. 4 th 181.	63, 64, 65
<i>Gee v. American Realty & Construction,</i> (2002) 99 Cal. App. 4 th 1412.	65
<i>Heimlich v. Shivji,</i> (2017) 12 Cal. App. 5 th 152.	40-44, 47
<i>Hernandez v. California Hospital Medical Center,</i> (2000) 78 Cal. App. 4 th 498.	65
<i>In re Kathy P.,</i> (1979) 25 Cal. 3d 91.	63
<i>Jordan v. Dep't of Motor Vehicles,</i> (2002) 100 Cal. App. 4 th 431.	33, 35
<i>Leslie v. Roe,</i> (1974) 41 Cal. App. 3d 104.	63
<i>Maaso v. Signer,</i> (2012) 203 Cal App. 4 th 362.	34, 42, 43, 44
<i>Maria P. v. Riles,</i> (1987) 43 Cal. 3d 1281.	63
<i>Moncharsh v. Heily & Blase,</i> (1992) 3 Cal. 4th 1.	34, 36, 46, 55, 56, 59, 60

<i>Sheppard Mullin Richter & Hampton, LLP v. J. M. Manufacturing Co., Inc.</i> , (2018) 6 Cal. 5 th 59.	60
<i>State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Pietak</i> , (2001) 90 Cal. App. 4 th 600.	65
<i>Vo v. Las Virgenes Municipal Water Dist.</i> , (2000) 79 Cal. App. 4 th 440.	63

STATUTES

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 998(b).	55
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1286.2.	34, 35, 44, 49, 68
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1286.2(a)(4).	35, 36

RULES

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.134.	66
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.137.	66
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.1115(e).	40, 47

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Chernick et al., California Practice Guide: Alternative Dispute Resolution, §5.402.14 at 5-400 (The Rutter Group 2017).	44
